Clerk Cashiers who perform duties other than those listed under the Clerk Cashier 
classification shall be paid at the General Clerk rate for all such time so spent. 

SECTION 8 – Vacations with Pay - Leaves of Absence  

8.01 A "year of service" for purposes of paid vacation shall mean one thousand seven hundred 
(1,700) hours of actual work with the Employer within a calendar year, provided, however, 
that all time absent on paid vacation and paid statutory holidays, and time lost due to 
sickness or accident not exceeding thirty-nine (39) consecutive weeks calculated from the

[...]

For purposes of paid vacation where the services of an employee are retained by a 
purchaser of the business, his or her services shall be deemed to be uninterrupted by the 
sale or purchase of the business and shall be binding upon the purchaser. 

Should an employee fail to meet the one thousand four hundred fifty (1,450) hour test or 
the one thousand seven hundred (1,700) hour test for vacation eligibility because of the 
L.O.A. provisions in the Collective Agreement (i.e.: T.A.B., Education Leave, One Year 
Leave, etc.), the year will be removed from the calculation of continuous years. This will 
bridge the prior continuous years of service for vacation purposes with the subsequent

[...]

from the same store request vacations for the same time, seniority shall govern. The 
foregoing shall not apply to the month of December except where vacations are arranged 
by mutual agreement. 

8.03 Where an employee has worked throughout a calendar year for the same Employer, but 

for less than one thousand seven hundred (1,700) hours of that calendar year so that he 
or she has not earned an annual holiday, and where his or her employment with the 
Employer has not terminated, the Employer shall, in lieu of an annual holiday, pay to the 
employee, notwithstanding that he or she had not earned an annual holiday, an amount

[...]

calendar year prior to leaving on vacation, whichever is the highest, for each week of paid 
vacation to which the employee is entitled. Employees must take vacation to which they 
are entitled and cannot receive pay in lieu of vacation, except as hereinafter provided. 

8.06 Employees who work a minimum of one thousand four hundred fifty (1,450) hours in each 

calendar year for three (3) consecutive years, but who do not otherwise qualify for three 
(3) weeks' vacation with pay, shall be entitled each year in which they qualify to six 
percent (6%) of their current year's gross earnings and have a choice of equivalent paid

[...]

Employees on Long-Term Disability benefit shall receive pension credits. 

SECTION 10 – Sick Leave Benefits - Family-Related Leave  

10.01 Sick Leave Benefits: Regular full-time employees shall accumulate credits at the rate of 
four (4) hours for each full month of employment, up to a maximum of three hundred 
seventy-six (376) hours. Credits shall commence to accumulate from date of full-time 
employment but can only be applied after completion of a three (3) month full-time 
employment eligibility period. 

Absences except vacation, statutory holidays, paid sick time, bereavement leave,